that had been previously disposed, scrapped or consumed prior to 1 January 2020. The errors occurred as a result of the internal control
deficiencies identified in the EPS subsidiary, in respect of the adequacy of controls over inventory management, as disclosed in the 2020
Annual Report and Financial Statements. Additionally an amount owed to an EPS supplier of $153,000 (£116,000) was incorrectly classified
as a vendor deposit on the balance sheet when the payment was made to them in 2020, which should have been recognised as an expense
in 2016. The increase in the brought forward tax losses as a result of these adjustments has not been recognised as a deferred tax asset but
has increased the level of unused tax losses (as also disclosed in note 23). There was no impact of the restatement on earnings per share.
Actions have been taken in 2021 to remediate the deficiencies identified. Process changes have been made to prevent the reoccurrence of
such errors.

The following tables summarise the impact of the prior period restatement on the financial statements of the Group for the periods ended
1 January and 31 December 2020:

Consolidated statement of financial position

1 Jan 2020
as reported

£’000

EPS
adjustment

£’000

1 Jan 2020
restated

£’000

Current assets
Inventories 16,530 (627) 15,903

Total assets 88,224 (627) 87,597

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (7,973) (116) (8,089)

Total liabilities (17,887) (116) (18,003)

Net assets 70,337 (742) 69,595

Equity
Translation reserve 594 24 618
Retained earnings 7,598 (766) 6,832

Total equity 70,337 (742) 69,595

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

31 Dec 2020
as reported

£’000

EPS
adjustment

£’000

31 Dec 2020
restated

£’000

Loss for the year (14,669)  –  (14,669)

Exchange differences on retranslation of net investment 240  22  262
Tax (5)  –  (5)
Other comprehensive income for the year 235  22  257

Total comprehensive loss for the year (14,434)  22  (14,412)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (11,466)  22  (11,444)
Non-controlling interests (2,968)  –  (2,968)

(14,434)  22  (14,412)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2021

162 Xaar plc – Annual Report and Financial Statements 2021
Financial Statements

37. Restatement of prior period continued

Consolidated statement of financial position

31 Dec 2020
as reported

£’000

EPS
adjustment

£’000

31 Dec 2020
restated

£’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 5,152 – 5,152
Other intangible assets 207 – 207
Property, plant and equipment 17,147 – 17,147
Righ-of-use asset 2,078 – 2,078
Deferred tax asset 139 – 139

24,723 – 24,723

Current assets
Inventories 10,355 (605) 9,750
Trade and other receivables 9,751 (111) 9,640
Current tax asset 425 – 425
Treasury deposits 161 – 161
Cash and cash equivalents 17,956 – 17,956
Derivative financial instruments 160 – 160
Assets held for sale 43 – 43

38,851 (716) 38,135
Disposal group assets held for sale 9,968 – 9,968

48,819 (716) 48,103

Total assets 73,542 (716) 72,826

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (9,940) – (9,940)
Provisions (357) – (357)
Derivative financial instruments (2,919) – (2,919)
Lease liabilities (1,064) – (1,064)

(14,280) – (14,280)
Liabilities associated with disposal group (1,589) – (1,589)

(15,869) – (15,869)
Net current assets 32,950 (716) 32,234
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities (1,515) – (1,515)

Total non-current liabilities (1,515) – (1,515)

Total liabilities (17,384) – (17,384)

Net assets 56,158 (716) 55,442

Equity
Share capital 7,883 – 7,883
Share premium 29,328 – 29,328
Own shares (1,957) – (1,957)
Translation reserve 818 46 864
Other reserve 21,167 – 21,167
Retained earnings (4,802) (762) (5,564)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 52,387 (716) 51,671

Non-controlling interests 3,771 – 3,771

Total equity 56,158 (716) 55,442

163 Xaar plc – Annual Report and Financial Statements 2021
Financial Statements

38. Non-adjusting post balance sheet event – Megnajet acquisition
On 2 March 2022, Xaar completed the acquisition of 100% of the share capital of Megnajet Ltd and Technomation Ltd.

The companies trade together under the name of Megnajet, and design and manufacture industrial ink management and supply systems
for digital inkjet. The acquisitions will accelerate the Company’s growth strategy by creating a more integrated inkjet solution whereby
customers can access more of the printing ecosystem (such as ink supply systems and the electronics) from Xaar.